



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PVP ASTON, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-below/Appellants,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-below/Appellees.

No. 67, 2023

On appeal from the Superior Court of  
the State of Delaware, C.A.

No. N22C-03-103 AML (CCLD)

**JOINT APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

*Of Counsel:*

Llynn K. White  
Polsinelli PC  
100 S. Fourth Street, Suite 1000  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)

Robert A. Penza, Esq. (#2769)  
Christina B. Vavala, Esq. (#6135)  
Polsinelli PC  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1101  
Wilmington, DE 19801

*Counsel for Defendants KeyBank  
National Association, Sutherland  
Commercial Mortgage Trust 2018-  
SBC7, and Sutherland Grantor Trust,  
Series V*

*Of Counsel:*

Chris Riley  
Alston & Bird  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30309

John A. Sensing, Esq. (#5232)  
Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP  
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801

Elizabeth Buckel  
Alston & Bird  
90 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10016

*Counsel for U.S. Bank National  
Association and Wells Fargo Trust  
Company, N.A.*

*Of Counsel:*

Alan F. Kaufman  
Nelson Mullins Riley &  
Scarborough LLP  
330 Madison Avenue, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10017

Chad S.C. Stover, Esq. (#4919)  
Barnes & Thornburg LLP  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200  
Wilmington, DE 19801

*Counsel for WF RR3-CMFUN,  
LLC*

Dated: May 11, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8
A.    The Loans .....	8
B.    The RVI Policies.....	9
C.    Borrowers Defaulted On The Loans.....	11
D.    Borrowers’ Amended Complaint And The Superior Court Decision.....	12
E.    Related Actions Deciding The Same Claims And Legal Theories .....	14
1.    The Michigan Action.....	14
2.    The Idaho Action.....	15
3.    The FSL Delaware Action.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The Superior Court Decision Should Be Affirmed Because Lenders Were Not Required To Apply The Proceeds From The RVI Policies To The Loan Balance .....	19
A.    Question Presented.....	19
B.    Scope of Review.....	19
C.    Merits of Argument.....	20
1.    The Obligations Under The Loan Agreements Were Never Triggered.....	20
2.    Any Claim by Appellants Related to Loan Satisfaction Would Be Against FSL, Not Lenders.....	21

3.	Paragraph 25 of the Mortgage and Section 6.05 of the Loan Agreement Do Not Apply To Insurance Proceeds From FSL .....	22
a.	Paragraph 25 Of The Mortgage Contained in the WEC Loan Documents Does Not Apply To Payments Of The Insured Value by FSL.....	22
b.	Section 6.05 Of The Loan Agreement Contained In The RA2 Loan Documents Does Not Apply To Payments Of The Insured Value.....	24
(1)	Insurance Proceeds Do Not Qualify Under The First Category Because The Prerequisites Are Not Met.....	24
(2)	Insurance Proceeds Do Not Qualify Under The Second Category .....	26
II.	The Superior Court Correctly Determined That The Lenders Were Free To and Even Required to Assign the Loan Documents to FSL. ....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
III.	The Superior Court Decision Should Be Affirmed Because Appellants Have No Standing To Contest Any Alleged Delayed Payment Of Insured Value.....	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Scope of Review.....	37
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
IV.	The Superior Court Decision Should Be Affirmed Because Borrowers' Claims Are Barred By Collateral Estoppel .....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40

C. Merits of Argument.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000) .....	41
<i>Columbus City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Zaino</i> , 739 N.E.2d 783 (Ohio 2001) .....	30
<i>Cont'l Fin. Co., LLC v. ICS Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 836608 (Del. Super. Feb. 20, 2020) .....	20, 28, 37
<i>Davis v. Basalt Rock Co.</i> , 237 P.2d 338 (Cal. App. 2d 1951) .....	28
<i>Downeast Energy Corp. v. Frizzell</i> , 2011 WL 13092668 (N.H. July 6, 2011) .....	28
<i>Golden Rule Fin. Corp. v. S'holder Representative Servs. LLC</i> , 267 A.3d 382 (Del. 2021) .....	19, 27, 37, 40
<i>Hammer v. Howard</i> , 2021 WL 4935019 (Del. Super. Oct. 22, 2021) .....	20, 28, 38
<i>Hawkins v. Daniel</i> , 2022 WL 997752 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 878 F. App'x 891 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>In re Nat'l Collegiate Student Loan Trs. Litig.</i> , 251 A.3d 116 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	30
<i>Infomedia Grp., Inc. v. Orange Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4384087 (Del. Super. July 31, 2020) .....	19, 27, 37
<i>Klauder v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC (In re RayTrans Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 573 B.R. 121 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017) .....	41
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021) .....	35

<i>Pilkington N. Am., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 861 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	28
<i>RA2 Troy, LLC v. FI 135 Troy, LLC and ICA Acquisition Troy, LLC</i> , Case No. 21-189427-CB, slip op. (Mich. Cir. May 5, 2021) .....	14
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) .....	19, 27, 37
<i>RECP IV WG Land Inv’rs, LLC v. Capital One Bank (USA)</i> , 811 S.E.2d 817 (Va. 2018) .....	28
<i>Rivier Coll. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 187 A.2d 799 (N.H. 1963) .....	30
<i>Ryan v. Buckeye Partners, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 389827 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2022) .....	23
<i>Tidewater Fin. Co. v. Cowns</i> , 968 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	28
<i>TJV Associates LLC v. RA2 Boise-Overland LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. CV01-21-07907 (Ida. Dist. 2022) .....	15
<i>Warren v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 616 F. App’x 735 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>West v. Ellis</i> , 2019 WL 4917902 (D. Del. Oct. 4, 2019) .....	42
<b>RULES</b>	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(6) .....	passim
